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March 23, 2023 

DELIVERED VIA EMAIL, COURIER and/or FAX 

To the Attached Service List 

Alexis Teasdale 
D:  403.218.7564  
F:  403.269.9494  

ateasdale@lawsonlundell.com 

Dear Sirs and Mesdames: 

Re: In the Matter of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended 
and in the Matter of the Division I Proposal of GS E&R Canada Inc. – Court File 
Number B201-719774/25-2719774 

In connection with Application of MNP Ltd. in its capacity as trustee under the Division I 
Proposal of GS E&R Canada Inc., returnable on March 29, 2023 at 11:00 a.m., we enclose our 
letter of today’s date to the Honourable Justice J. S. Little, together with unfiled copies of the 
following documents for service upon you: 

1. Notice of Application;  

2. Eighth Report of the Trustee to the Court dated March 20, 2023; 

3. Affidavit of Richard Anderson, sworn March 20, 2023; and 

4. Affidavit of Alexis Teasdale, affirmed March 23, 2023. 

Please be advised that we have submitted the enclosed materials to the Clerk of the Court for 
filing and will provide proof of filing upon receipt. 

You may access all materials previously filed in the above-captioned Court File on the Trustee’s 
website, at: https://mnpdebt.ca/en/corporate/corporate-engagements/gs-eandr-canada.  

Yours very truly, 

LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
 
 
 
Alexis Teasdale* 
*Professional Corporation 
 
AET/ah1 
 
Encls. (5)  
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SERVICE LIST 

Party Email Telephone/Fax Role 

Stikeman Elliott LLP 
4300 Bankers Hall West  
888 – 3rd St. S.W. 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 
 
Karen Fellowes, Q.C. and 
Natasha Doelman 
 

kfellowes@stikeman.com 
 
ndoelman@stikeman.com 

T: 403-724-9469 
 
F: 403-266-9034 

Counsel for GS 
E&R Corp. 

MNP Ltd. 
Suite 1500, 640 - 5 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 3G4 
 
Victor Kroeger and Temitope 
Muraina 
 

Victor.Kroeger@mnp.ca 
 
Temitope.Muraina@mnp.ca  
 

T: 403-298-8479 Proposal 
Trustee 

Lawson Lundell LLP 
Suite 1100, 225 – 6 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1N2 
 
Alexis Teasdale 
 

ateasdale@lawsonlundell.com T: 403-218-7564 
 
F: 403-269-9494 

Counsel for 
MNP Ltd. 

Office of the Superintendent of 
Bankruptcy Canada 
Harry Hays Building  
Suite 478, 220 – 4 Avenue S.E.  
Calgary, AB  T2G 4X3 
 

 F: 403-292-5188  

BC Oil and Gas Commission / 
BC Ministry of Finance 
2950 Jutland Road 
Victoria, BC  V8T 5K2 
 
Liability Management / OGC 
Legal Services 
 

Liability.Management@BCOGC.ca  
 
OGCLegalservices@bcogc.ca  
 

 Creditor 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1000, Livingston Place West 
250 2nd St SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0C1 
 
G. Brian Davison, Q.C. 
 

brian.davison@dlapiper.com  

 
T: 403-294-3590 
 
F: 403-776-8864 

Counsel for BC 
Oil and Gas 
Commission 

The Toronto Dominion Bank  
PO Box 2514, Station B London, 
ON N6A 4G9 
 

dsinsolvency@collectlink.com  
 

 Secured 
Creditor 
 

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
Suite 2400, 525-8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Ryan Algar 
 

ralgar@bdplaw.com T: (403) 260-
0126 
 
F: (647) 439-
1419 
 

Counsel for 
The Toronto 
Dominion Bank 

TDF Group Inc. 
17631 - 103 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB T5S 1G1 
 

gtayag@drivingforce.ca   Secured 
Creditor 
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Surrey National Verification and 
Collection Centre Canada 
Revenue Agency 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey, BC V3T 5E1 
 
Tina Mehan 
 

Tina.mehan@cra-arc.gc.ca  T: (236) 335-
6818 
 
F: (604) 587-
2606 

Creditor 

Corppro Canada, Inc. 
17988 Edison Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63005 
 
Carrie Branson 
 

cbranson@aegion.com T: (636) 530-
2821 

Creditor 

Baron Oilfield Supply 
6790 – 65 Avenue 
Red Deer, AB T4P 1A5 
 
Robert Purdy 
 

robert.purdy@baronoilfield.ca 
arinq@baronoilfield.ca 

 Creditor 

BC Ministry of Finance 
(Mineral, Oil and Gas Revenue 
Branch) 
PO Box 9328 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC V8W 9N3 
 
Jon Rielly 
 

jon.rielly@gov.bc.ca  Creditor 

WorkSafeBC 
PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal 
Vancouver, BC V6B 5L5 
 
Eugenia Kiszko 
 

Eugenia.Kiszko@worksafebc.com  Creditor 

Enerflex 
Suite 904, 1331 Macleod Trail SE 
Calgary, AB T2G 0K3 
 
Josh Bryanton 
 

jbryanton@enerflex.com   Creditor 

McCarthy Tétrault 
4000, 421 - 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 
 
Pantelis Kyriakakis 
 

pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca   Counsel for 
NorthRiver 
Midstream Inc. 

Vision Integrity Engineering 
#301, 620 – 12 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB, T2R 0H5 
 
David Johnson 
 

dwjohnson@poolelawyers.com   Creditor 

Gasfield Energy Services Ltd. 
5004 – 48 Avenue 
Fort Nelson, BC V0C 1R0 
 
Travis Hunter 
 

travis.hunter@gasfield.ca   Creditor 
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Energetic Services Inc. 
Mile 293 Alaska Hwy, 
BCR Industrial Park Lot 1629 
Fort Nelson BC, V0C 1R0 
 
Ingrid Jeanotte 
 

ijeannotte@energeticservices.com  Creditor 

McCarthy Tetrault 
4000, 421-7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Brian Bidyk and Kerri Howard 
 

bbidyk@mccarthy.ca  
 
kerrihoward@mccarthy.ca 

T: (403) 260-
3610 
 
T: (403) 260-
3720 

Counsel for 
Bench Creek 
Resources Ltd. 
– Purchaser 

AGAT Laboratories 
2905 – 12 Street NE 
Calgary, AB  T2E 7J2 
 

agat-eft@agatlabs.com   Creditor 

Save on Foods Fort Nelson 
19855 92 A Avenue 
Langley BC V1M 3B6 
 

rich_horn@saveonfoods.com   Creditor 

Secure Energy Services Inc. 
Brookfield Place 
2300-225 6th Ave SW 
Calgary AB T2P 1N2 
 

legalnotices@secure-energy.com  Creditor 

Wide Sky Disposal (1989) Ltd. 
Box 1570 
Fort Nelson BC V0C 1R0 
 

widesky@northwestel.net  Creditor 

Christine Capot-Blanc 
[ADDRESS REDACTED FOR 
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 
 

[EMAIL ADDRESS REDACTED 
FOR PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 

 Creditor 

Frazer Myram 
[ADDRESS REDACTED FOR 
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 
 

[EMAIL ADDRESS REDACTED 
FOR PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 

 Claim 
disallowed 

Hyewon Lee 
[ADDRESS REDACTED FOR 
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 
 

[EMAIL ADDRESS REDACTED 
FOR PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 

 Creditor 

Ken Walker 
[ADDRESS REDACTED FOR 
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 
 

  Creditor 

Kevin Davis 
[ADDRESS REDACTED FOR 
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 
 

[EMAIL ADDRESS REDACTED 
FOR PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 

 Creditor 

Lindsey Wood 
[ADDRESS REDACTED FOR 
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 
 

[EMAIL ADDRESS REDACTED 
FOR PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 

 Creditor 

Sheldon Sandau 
[ADDRESS REDACTED FOR 
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 
 

[EMAIL ADDRESS REDACTED 
FOR PROTECTION OF PRIVACY] 

 Creditor 

 

 


